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To all beneficiaries enrolled in a Prepaid Health Plan (PHP): for questions about benefits and
services available on or after implementation, please contact your PHP.
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1.0 Description of the Procedure, Product, or Service

Residential treatment provides a structured, therapeutic, and supervised environment to improve

the level of functioning for beneficiaries. The Local Management Entity (LME) is the established

portal of entry and completes an assessment and determines the appropriate level of care. There

are four levels of residential treatment:

a. Residential Treatment Level I Service provides a low to moderate structured and supervised
environment in a family setting, excluding room and board.

2.0

b. Residential Treatment Level II Service provides a moderate to highly structured and
supervised environment in a family or program setting, excluding room and board.

c. Residential Treatment Level III Service (Residential Treatment High) has a highly structured

and supervised environment in a program setting only, excluding room and board.

d. Residential Treatment Level IV Service (Residential Treatment Secure) has a physically

secure, locked environment in a program setting only, excluding room and board.

1.1

Definitions

None Apply.

Eligibility Requirements

2.1  Provisions
2.1.1 General
(The term “General” found throughout this policy applies to all Medicaid
policies)
a. An eligible beneficiary shall be enrolled in the NC Medicaid Program
(Medicaid is NC Medicaid program, unless context clearly indicates
otherwise).
b. Provider(s) shall verify each Medicaid beneficiary’s eligibility each time a
service is rendered.
c. The Medicaid beneficiary may have service restrictions due to their
eligibility category that would make them ineligible for this service.
2.1.2 Specific
(The term “Specific” found throughout this policy only applies to this policy)
a. Medicaid
Medicaid beneficiaries must be under the age of 21 years to be eligible for
Residential Treatment Services
2.2 Special Provisions

2.2.1 EPSDT Special Provision: Exception to Policy Limitations for a
Medicaid Beneficiary under 21 Years of Age

a. 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r) [1905(r) of the Social Security Act]
Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) is a

federal Medicaid requirement that requires the state Medicaid agency to
cover services, products, or procedures for Medicaid beneficiary under 21

CPT codes, descriptors, and other data only are copyright 2022 American Medical Association.
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years of age if the service is medically necessary health care to correct or
ameliorate a defect, physical or mental illness, or a condition [health
problem] identified through a screening examination (includes any
evaluation by a physician or other licensed practitioner).

This means EPSDT covers most of the medical or remedial care a child
needs to improve or maintain his or her health in the best condition possible,
compensate for a health problem, prevent it from worsening, or prevent the
development of additional health problems.

Medically necessary services will be provided in the most economic mode,
as long as the treatment made available is similarly efficacious to the service
requested by the beneficiary’s physician, therapist, or other licensed
practitioner; the determination process does not delay the delivery of the
needed service; and the determination does not limit the beneficiary’s right to
a free choice of providers.

EPSDT does not require the state Medicaid agency to provide any service,
product or procedure:

1. that is unsafe, ineffective, or experimental or investigational.
2. that is not medical in nature or not generally recognized as an accepted
method of medical practice or treatment.

Service limitations on scope, amount, duration, frequency, location of
service, and other specific criteria described in clinical coverage policies may
be exceeded or may not apply as long as the provider’s documentation shows
that the requested service is medically necessary “to correct or ameliorate a
defect, physical or mental illness, or a condition” [health problem]; that is,
provider documentation shows how the service, product, or procedure meets
all EPSDT criteria, including to correct or improve or maintain the
beneficiary’s health in the best condition possible, compensate for a health
problem, prevent it from worsening, or prevent the development of additional
health problems.

b. EPSDT and Prior Approval Requirements

1. If'the service, product, or procedure requires prior approval, the fact that
the beneficiary is under 21 years of age does NOT eliminate the
requirement for prior approval.

2. IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION about EPSDT and
prior approval is found in the NCTracks Provider Claims and Billing
Assistance Guide, and on the EPSDT provider page. The Web addresses
are specified below.

NCTracks Provider Claims and Billing Assistance Guide:

https://www.nctracks.nc.gov/content/public/providers/provider-
manuals.html

EPSDT provider page: https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/



https://www.nctracks.nc.gov/content/public/providers/provider-manuals.html
https://www.nctracks.nc.gov/content/public/providers/provider-manuals.html
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/
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3.0 When the Procedure, Product, or Service Is Covered

Note: Refer to Subsection 2.2.1 regarding EPSDT Exception to Policy Limitations for a
Medicaid Beneficiary under 21 Years of Age.

3.1 General Criteria Covered

Medicaid shall cover the procedure, product, or service related to this policy when
medically necessary, and:

a.

the procedure, product, or service is individualized, specific, and consistent with
symptoms or confirmed diagnosis of the illness or injury under treatment, and not in
excess of the beneficiary’s needs;

the procedure, product, or service can be safely furnished, and no equally effective
and more conservative or less costly treatment is available statewide; and

the procedure, product, or service is furnished in a manner not primarily intended for
the convenience of the beneficiary, the beneficiary’s caretaker, or the provider.

3.2 Specific Criteria Covered

3.2.1 Specific criteria covered by Medicaid

All residential services must be medically necessary.

Approval for residential services must meet the criteria determined by the
Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and Substance Abuse
Service Definitions.

This material is available as a chart at https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/ -
(Residential Treatment Definitions—Children and Adolescents). All policy
guidelines in Section 5.0 must also be followed.

3.2.2 Medicaid Additional Criteria Covered

None Apply.

4.0 'When the Procedure, Product, or Service Is Not Covered

Note: Refer to Subsection 2.2.1 regarding EPSDT Exception to Policy Limitations for a
Medicaid Beneficiary under 21 Years of Age.

4.1 General Criteria Not Covered

Medicaid shall not cover the procedure, product, or service related to this policy when:

a.
b.
C.

d.

the beneficiary does not meet the eligibility requirements listed in Section 2.0;

the beneficiary does not meet the criteria listed in Section 3.0;

the procedure, product, or service duplicates another provider’s procedure, product,
or service; or

the procedure, product, or service is experimental, investigational, or part of a clinical
trial.

4.2 Specific Criteria Not Covered
4.2.1 Specific Criteria Not Covered by Medicaid

23L12
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4.2.2 Medicaid Additional Criteria Not Covered
None Apply.

5.0 Requirements for and Limitations on Coverage

Note: Refer to Subsection 2.2.1 regarding EPSDT Exception to Policy Limitations for
Medicaid Beneficiaries under 21 Years of Age.

5.1 Prior Approval
Medicaid shall require prior approval for Residential Treatment, Levels I through IV.
5.2 Prior Approval Requirements

5.2.1 General

For Medicaid, the statewide vendor authorizes admissions and conducts
concurrent utilization reviews. The case manager/provider must provide the
authorization form to the residential facility for submission for payment to the
appropriate Medicaid fiscal agent.

The provider(s) shall submit to the Department of Health and Human Services

(DHHS) Utilization Review Contractor the following:

a. the prior approval request;

b. all health records and any other records that support the beneficiary has met
the specific criteria in Subsection 3.2 of this policy; and

c. For Medicaid beneficiaries, if the Medicaid beneficiary is under 21 years of
age, information supporting that all EPSDT criteria are met and evidence-
based literature supporting the request, if available.

5.2.2 Specific
None Apply.

5.3  Additional Limitations or Requirements

5.3.1 Therapeutic Leave

Each Medicaid eligible beneficiary who is occupying a Level 11, Level III, or
Level IV Residential Facility bed for which the North Carolina Medicaid
Program is then paying reimbursement shall be entitled to take up to 45 days of
therapeutic leave in any calendar year from any such bed without the facility in
which the bed is located suffering any loss of reimbursement during the period of
leave. Therapeutic leave is also limited to no more than 15 days within one
calendar quarter (three months).

a. The taking of such leave must be for therapeutic purposes only and must be
agreed upon by the beneficiary’s treatment team. The necessity for such
leave and the expectations involved in such leave shall be documented in the
beneficiary’s treatment/habilitation plan and the therapeutic justification for
each instance of such leave entered into the beneficiary’s record maintained
at the Residential Facility’s site.

b. Therapeutic leave shall be defined as the absence of a beneficiary from the
residential facility overnight, with the expectation of return, to participate in
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a medically acceptable therapeutic or rehabilitative facility as agreed upon by
the treatment team and documented on the treatment/habilitation plan.

c. Facilities must reserve a therapeutically absent beneficiary’s bed for him and
are prohibited from deriving any Medicaid revenue for that beneficiary other
than the reimbursement for that bed during the period of absence. Facilities
shall be reimbursed at their full current Medicaid bed rate for a bed reserved
due to therapeutic leave. Facilities shall not be reimbursed for therapeutic
leave days taken which exceed the legal limit.

d. No more than five consecutive days may be taken without the approval of the
beneficiary’s treatment team.

e. Facilities must keep a cumulative record of therapeutic leave days taken by
each beneficiary for reference and audit purposes. In addition, beneficiaries
on therapeutic leave must be noted as such on the facility’s midnight census.
Facilities shall bill Medicaid for approved therapeutic leave days as regular
residence days.

f. The official record of therapeutic leave days taken for each patient shall be
maintained by the State or its agent.

g. Therapeutic leave is not applicable in cases when the therapeutic leave is for
the purpose of receiving inpatient services or any other Medicaid covered
service in the facility of current residence or in another facility. Therapeutic
leave cannot be paid when Medicaid is paying for any other 24-hour service.

h. Transportation from a facility to the site of therapeutic leave is not
considered to be an emergency; therefore, ambulance service for this purpose
shall not be reimbursed by Medicaid. Medicaid shall not cover non-
emergency medical transportation.

6.0 Providers Eligible to Bill for the Procedure, Product, or Service
To be eligible to bill for the procedure, product, or service related to this policy, the provider(s)
shall:
a. meet Medicaid qualifications for participation;
b. have a current and signed Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Provider
Administrative Participation Agreement; and
c. bill only for procedures, products, and services that are within the scope of their clinical
practice, as defined by the appropriate licensing entity.
6.1 Provider Qualifications and Occupational Licensing Entity Regulations
Medicaid providers must comply with the following requirements to be eligible to bill for
service:

a. Residential providers who bill direct to Medicaid must be licensed by the Division of
Health Service Regulation (122-C) and endorsed by the LME or credentialed by the
Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan.

b. Level I and Level II therapeutic foster care providers are licensed under Division of
Social Service (131-D) as family setting homes. Medicaid does not reimburse Level 1
providers directly. LMEs bill Medicaid for this service through contractual
arrangements with the providers.

23L12 5
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Level II program type through Level IV residential providers must be licensed by the
Division of Health Service Regulation as a Mental Health Facility under 10A NCAC
27G.

c. Level II program type through Level IV residential service providers must file an
application for enrollment as a Medicaid provider and sign an agreement to qualify
for reimbursement.

d. A separate application and provider agreement must be completed for each business
site.

6.2 Provider Certifications

None Apply.

7.0 Additional Requirements

Refer to Subsection 2.2.1 regarding EPSDT Exception to Policy Limitations for a Medicaid
Beneficiary under 21 Years of Age.

7.1 Compliance

Provider(s) shall comply with the following in effect at the time the service is rendered:

a. All applicable agreements, federal, state and local laws and regulations including the
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) and record retention
requirements; and

b. All NC Medicaid’s clinical (medical) coverage policies, guidelines, policies, provider
manuals, implementation updates, and bulletins published by the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), DHHS, DHHS division(s) or fiscal
contractor(s).

7.2 Audits and Compliance Reviews

DMH/DD/SAS and NC Medicaid (DHHS team) or NC Medicaid contracted Prepaid
Inpatient Health Plans jointly conduct annual audits of a sample of Medicaid funded
mental health, intellectual/developmental disabilities, and substance use disorder
services. The purpose of the audit is to ensure that these services are provided to
Medicaid beneficiaries in accordance with federal and state regulations and that the
documentation and billing practices of directly enrolled providers demonstrate accuracy
and integrity. It is a quality control process used to ensure that medical necessity has
been determined and to monitor the quality of the documentation of services provided (in
accordance with the authorities listed in Section 1.0 of this policy).

The LME may also conduct compliance reviews and monitor provider organizations
under the authority of NC Medicaid.

Any deficiencies identified in an audit are forwarded to NC Medicaid’s Program Integrity

Section, with the following information:

a. A report of findings that summarizes the issues identified, time period covered by
the review, type of sampling; and

b.  Copies of supporting documentation, showing the specific billing errors identified
in the audit and including the beneficiary’s name, Medicaid identification number,
date(s) of service, procedure code, number of units billed in error, and reason for
the error.
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Refunds or requests for withholdings from future payments should be sent to
Office of Controller
NC Medicaid Accounts Receivable
2022 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, N.C. 27699-2022

7.3 Out of State Authorizations

The Medicaid utilization review contractor or Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan evaluates and
authorizes requests for out-of-state placement for Level IV residential facilities.
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8.0 Policy Implementation/Revision Information
Original Effective Date: October 1, 2000

Revision Information:

Date Section Revised Change

9/1/05 Section 2.0 A special provision related to EPSDT was added.

12/1/05 Section 2.3 The Web address for DMA’s EDPST policy
instructions was added to this section.

5/1/06 Attachment B The level of care and initial and continuing
authorization criteria for Level B, Level C, and Level
D services were deleted from the policy.

6/1/06 Section 5.1 and Prior approval requirements were updated to indicate

Attachment A that the statewide vendor authorizes admissions and
utilization review.

6/1/06 Section 6.0 and Provider licensure requirements were clarified.

Attachment A

6/1/06 Attachment A The descriptions of Level Il and Level IV services
were clarified to indicate that service shall be provided
four hours per child per week (Level III) and no less
than eight hours per child per week (Level IV).

9/1/06 Section 5.2 Requirements and limitations related to therapeutic
leave were added to the policy, effective with CMS
date of approval, 8/19/2004.

12/1/06 Section 2.3 The special provision related to EPSDT was revised.

12/1/06 Sections 3.0 and 4.0 | A note regarding EPSDT was added to these sections.

5/1/07 Ssections 2 through | EPSDT information was revised to clarify exceptions

5 to policy limitations for recipients under 21 years of
age.

5/1/07 Section 8.1 Added UB-04 as an accepted claims form.

8/1/07 Section 6.0 and Changed the name of Division of Facility Services

Attachment B (DFS) to Division of Health Service Regulation
(DHSR).

07/01/2010 Throughout Session Law 2009-451, Section 10.31(a) Transition of
NC Health Choice Program administrative oversight
from the State Health Plan to the Division of Medical
Assistance (DMA) in the NC Department of Health and
Human Services.

03/01/2012 Throughout To be equivalent where applicable to NC DMA’s
Clinical Coverage Policy # 8D-2 under Session Law
2011-145,§ 10.41.(b)

03/01/2012 Throughout Technical changes to merge Medicaid and NCHC
current coverage into one policy.

08/01/2012 Throughout Medicaid and NCHC Residential Treatment Services
policies merged but neither policy substantially
changed, only formatting changes made to merge
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Date

Section Revised

Change

policies into one combined policy.

08/01/2012

Throughout

Replaced “beneficiary” with “beneficiary.”

06/21/2013

Section 8.0

Added Original Effective Date and replaced policy
revision history that was omitted during combined
template conversion process.

8/1/2014

All Sections and
Attachments

Updated: DSM-IV to DSM-5 language, American
Society for Addiction Medicine language pertaining to
substance use disorder, 2013 CPT codes, language
pertaining to intellectual/ developmental disabilities, as
well as other technical, nonsubstantive, and clarifying
changes including grammar, readability, typographical
accuracy, and formatting.

10/01/2015

All Sections and
Attachments

Updated policy template language and added ICD-10
codes to comply with federally mandated 10/1/2015
implementation where applicable.

03/15/2019

Table of Contents

Added, “To all beneficiaries enrolled in a Prepaid
Health Plan (PHP): for questions about benefits and
services available on or after November 1, 2019, please
contact your PHP.”

03/15/2019

All Sections and
Attachments

Updated policy template language.

12/15/2019

Attachment A

Added: Note: Providers using the Diagnostic
Classification of Mental Health and Developmental
Disorders of Infancy and Early Childhood (DC:0-5)
manual shall submit claims using the ICD-10 diagnosis
code that corresponds to the chosen DC:0-5 diagnosis.

12/15/2019

Attachment A

Added: Note: North Carolina Medicaid and North
Carolina Health Choice will not reimburse for
conversion therapy.

12/15/2019

Table of Contents

Updated policy template language, “To all
beneficiaries enrolled in a Prepaid Health Plan (PHP):
for questions about benefits and services available on
or after implementation, please contact your PHP.”

12/15/2019

Attachment A

Added, “Unless directed otherwise, Institutional
Claims must be billed according to the National
Uniform Billing Guidelines. All claims must comply
with National Coding Guidelines.

4/15/2023

All Sections and
Attachment(s)

Updated policy template language due to North
Carolina Health Choice Program’s move to Medicaid.
Policy posted final 4/15/2023 with an effective date of
4/1/2023.

12/15/2023

Fixed minor formatting issue posting and amended date
not changed.
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Attachment A: Claims-Related Information

Provider(s) shall comply with the NCTracks Provider Claims and Billing Assistance Guide,
Medicaid bulletins, fee schedules, NC Medicaid’s clinical coverage policies and any other
relevant documents for specific coverage and reimbursement for Medicaid.

Providers must comply with the requirements of Medicaid or other third-party payors prior to
seeking reimbursement from Medicaid. Medicaid is the payor of last resort for residential
services.

A. Claim Type

Medicaid providers bill for Levels II program type through Level IV services on UB-04 claim
form.

B. International Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems, Tenth
Revisions, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) and Procedural Coding System (PCS)

Provider(s) shall report the ICD-10-CM and Procedural Coding System (PCS) to the highest level
of specificity that supports medical necessity. Provider(s) shall use the current ICD-10 edition and
any subsequent editions in effect at the time of service. Provider(s) shall refer to the applicable
edition for code description, as it is no longer documented in the policy.

Note: Providers using the Diagnostic Classification of Mental Health and Developmental
Disorders of Infancy and Early Childhood (DC:0-5) manual shall submit claims using the ICD-10
diagnosis code that corresponds to the chosen DC:0-5 diagnosis.

C. Code(s)

Provider(s) shall report the most specific billing code that accurately and completely describes the
procedure, product or service provided. Provider(s) shall use the Current Procedural Terminology
(CPT), Health Care Procedure Coding System (HCPCS), and UB-04 Data Specifications Manual
(for a complete listing of valid revenue codes) and any subsequent editions in effect at the time of
service. Provider(s) shall refer to the applicable edition for the code description, as it is no longer
documented in the policy.

If no such specific CPT or HCPCS code exists, then the provider(s) shall report the procedure,
product or service using the appropriate unlisted procedure or service code.

Revenue code 902 must be billed with the appropriate HCPCS code listed below:

Description H((:J;(és HCPCS Code Description Billing Units
Level 11 H2020 Therapeutic behavioral services 1 unit = one
event per day
Levels III and IV HO0019 Behavioral health: long-term 1 unit = one
residential (non-medical, non-acute event per day
care)
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Medicaid allows up to15 days of therapeutic leave per quarter, not to exceed 45 days in a calendar
year, regardless of the number of facilities used for the service. Unused days do not carry over to
the next quarter. Bill RC 183 and the appropriate HCPCS code listed in Section 8.3.

Unlisted Procedure or Service

CPT: The provider(s) shall refer to and comply with the Instructions for Use of the CPT
Codebook, Unlisted Procedure or Service, and Special Report as documented in the current CPT in
effect at the time of service.

HCPCS: The provider(s) shall refer to and comply with the Instructions For Use of HCPCS
National Level II codes, Unlisted Procedure or Service and Special Report as documented in the
current HCPCS edition in effect at the time of service.

Modifiers
Provider(s) shall follow applicable modifier guidelines.
Billing Units
Provider(s) shall report the appropriate code(s) used which determines the billing unit(s).
Place of Service
Services are provided in licensed facilities as identified in Section 6.0.
Co-payments

For Medicaid refer to Medicaid State Plan:
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/meetings-notices/medicaid-state-plan-public-notices

Reimbursement

Provider(s) shall bill their usual and customary charges.
For a schedule of rates, refer to: https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/

Note: North Carolina Medicaid will not reimburse for conversion therapy.

23L12
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Attachment B: Residential Treatment — Level I/Family Type

This service provides a structured and supervised environment, and acquisition of skills necessary to

enable

the beneficiary to improve the level of functioning to achieve or to maintain the most realistic level

of independent functioning where earlier treatment gains are somewhat fragile and the beneficiary is
subject to regression. This level of care responds to beneficiaries’ needs for more active treatment and
interventions. This service is offered in a family system.

The provider is not necessarily awake during sleep time and may be available while beneficiaries are
involved in educational, vocational, and social activities, but are present during times when the
beneficiary’s needs are most significant or not involved in another structural activity.

This service in a family setting includes the following activities:

a.

b.

d.

*Note:

A.

23L12

Supervision and structure of daily living designed to maximize appropriate behaviors or to
maintain highest level of functioning.

Specific and individualized psychoeducational and therapeutic interventions including
development or maintenance of daily living skills; communications skills; social skills; stress
management; and relationship skills.

Support addressing feelings of personal culpability or self-blame; affirming the child’s value and
self-worth; development of skills in communication which will encourage ongoing relationships
with the natural family or other identified placement providers; development of personal
resources; development of goals to address self-concept, anger management, self-esteem and
personal insight; or comparable activities which are targeted towards functional deficits.
Involving beneficiaries in naturally occurring community support systems and supporting the
development of personal resources (assets, protective factors, etc.).

Periodic services may not be used to augment residential services.
Therapeutic Relationship

This service is designed to address medically necessary goals for achieving relational support with
caretakers and other support systems in the community and is intended to assist the beneficiary in
developing more appropriate relationship skills. Therapeutic techniques and strategies are
introduced into the relationship.

Structure of Daily Living

Daily living is structured to provide a therapeutically critical structure and supervision necessary
to enable the beneficiary to achieve and sustain an improved level of functioning in order to
successfully engage in treatment activities designed to achieve the highest level of independent
functioning or return the beneficiary to their family setting/permanent placement.

Cognitive/Behavioral Skill Acquisition

Treatment interventions are provided to ensure that the beneficiary acquires skills necessary to
compensate for or remediate functional problems. Interventions are targeted to functional
problems and based on service plan requirements and specific strategies developed during
supervision.

Service Type
Residential Treatment Level I is a 24-hour service. Family home settings are licensed under the
Division of Social Services (131-D).
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Resiliency/Environmental Intervention
This service to support the youth in gaining the skills necessary to step-down to lower level of
care.

Service Delivery Setting
Family Type

Medical Necessity
The beneficiary is eligible for this service when:
a. Medically stable but may need assistance to comply with medical treatment.
AND

b. The beneficiary is experiencing any one of the following (may be related to the presence
of moderate affective, cognitive or behavioral problems or intellectual/developmental
delays/disabilities):

1. Increasing difficulty maintaining in the naturally available family or lower level
treatment setting as evidenced by, but not limited to:
A. frequent conflict in the setting, OR
B. frequently limited acceptance of the behavioral expectations and other structure,
OR
C. frequently limited involvement in support.
2. Frequent verbal aggression or infrequent, moderate intensity physical aggression,
which may be directed toward property or occasionally to self or others.
3. Increasing functional problems in school or vocational setting or other community
setting as evidenced by:
imminent risk of failure in school or vocational setting, OR
frequent behavioral problems in school or vocational setting, OR
frequent difficulty in maintaining appropriate conduct in community settings, OR
consistent difficulties accepting age-appropriate direction and supervision in
significant areas from caretakers or family members.

cawp

Service Order Requirement

Service must be ordered by a primary care physician, psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist. All
service orders must be made prior to or on the day service is initiated.

Continuation/Utilization Review

The desired outcome or level of functioning has not been restored, improved or sustained over the
time frame outlined in the beneficiary’s service plan or the beneficiary continues to be at risk for
relapse based on history or the tenuous nature of the functional gains or any one or the following

apply:

a. The beneficiary has achieved initial service plan goals and additional goals are indicated.

b. Beneficiary is making satisfactory progress toward meeting goals.

c. A beneficiary is making some progress, but the service plan (specific interventions) needs
to be modified so that greater gains, which are consistent with the beneficiary’s pre-morbid
level of functioning, are possible or can be achieved.

d. The beneficiary is not making progress; the service plan must be modified to identify more
effective interventions.

13
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e. Beneficiary is regressing; the service plan must be modified to identify more effective
interventions.

AND

The statewide vendor authorizes admission and conducts concurrent utilization reviews.
Utilization review must be conducted a minimum of every 90 days and be documented in the
service record.

G. Discharge Criteria
The beneficiary shall be discharged from this level of care if any one of the following is true:

a. The level of functioning has improved with respect to the goals outlined in the service plan
and can reasonably be expected to maintain these gains at a lower level of treatment.
OR
b. The beneficiary no longer benefits from service as evidenced by absence of progress toward
service plan goals and more appropriate service(s) is available.
*Note: Any denial, reduction, suspension or termination of services requires notification to the
beneficiary or legal guardian about their appeal rights.

H. Service Maintenance Criteria

If the beneficiary is functioning effectively at this level of treatment and discharge would
otherwise be indicated, this level of service shall be maintained when it can be reasonably
anticipated that regression is likely to occur if the service were to be withdrawn. This decision
should be based on at least one of the following:

a. There is a past history of regression in the absence of residential treatment or at a lower level
of residential treatment.

b. There are current indications that the beneficiary requires this residential service to maintain
level of functioning as evidenced by difficulties experienced on therapeutic visits or stays in a
non-treatment residential setting or in a lower level of residential treatment.

c. In the event there are epidemiologically sound expectations that symptoms will persist and
that ongoing treatment interventions are needed to sustain functional gains, the presence of a
DSM-5, or any subsequent editions of this reference material, diagnosis would necessitate a
disability management approach.

*Note: Any denial, reduction, suspension or termination of services requires notification to the
beneficiary or legal guardian about their appeal rights.

I. Provider Requirement and Supervision
The provider must follow the minimum requirements in 131D rules.
J.  Documentation Requirements

The minimum documentation standard includes a daily contact log with a description of the staff’s
interventions and activities on the standardized form. The documentation of interventions and
activities is directly related to:

identified needs,
preferences or choices,
specific goals, services, and interventions, and

o o

frequency of the service which assists in restoring, improving or maintaining, the
beneficiary’s level of functioning.
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c.

documentation of critical events, significant events or changes of status in the course of

treatment shall be evidenced in the beneficiary’s medical service record as appropriate.

Family Type Residential Treatment Services—Level I

Family Type Residential Treatment is a service targeted to children under age 21, which offers a
low to moderate structured and supervised environment in a family setting, excluding room and
board. This service provides the following activities under its core program:

YES

NO

Minimal staff support/supervision for
person-directed and managed activities in
all identified need areas: financial, health,
self-help, vocational, educational, social,
and medical planning.

Activities provided by Medicaid funded
residential programs: acute hospitalization, ICF-
MR, rehabilitation facilities, and nursing facilities
for medically fragile children, etc.

Minimal assistance with adaptive skill
training in all functional domains.

Mentoring.

Child care facilities which cannot meet mental
health licensure and standards.

Foster care.

Behavioral interventions for mildly
disruptive behaviors: redirection,
token/level systems, contracts, and
structured behavioral plans.

Minimal assistance with community
integration activities.

Modeling, positive reinforcement,
redirection, and verbal de-escalation, etc.

Minimal assistance with psychoeducational
activities including the development and
maintenance of daily living skills, anger
management, social skills, family living
skills, communication skills, and stress
management, etc.

Run-away shelters.
Respite providers.
Summer recreation camps.

Periodic services may not be used to augment
residential services.

23L12

15




NC Medicaid Medicaid
Residential Treatment Services Clinical Coverage Policy No.: 8D-2
Amended Date: April 1, 2023

Attachment C: Residential Treatment—Level II/Family/Program Type

This level of service is responsive to the need for intensive, interactive, therapeutic interventions, which
still fall below the level of staff secure/24-hour supervision or secure treatment settings. The staffing
structure may include family and program type settings.

A. Program Type

The staff is not necessarily awake during sleep time but must be constantly available to respond to
a beneficiary’s needs, while beneficiaries are involved in educational, vocational, social or other
activities, except for periods of planned respite.

B. Family Type

The provider is not necessarily awake during sleep time but must be constantly available to
respond to a beneficiary’s needs, while beneficiaries are involved in educational, vocational, social
or other activities, except for periods of planned respite.

C. Program Type and Family Type Activities
This service in the family or program settings includes the following activities:

a. Individualized and intensive supervision and structure of daily living designed to minimize
the occurrence of behaviors related to functional deficits to ensure safety during the
presentation of out-of-control behaviors or to maintain an optimum level of functioning.

b. Specific and individualized psychoeducational and therapeutic interventions including;
1. development or maintenance of daily living skills;

anger management;

social skills;

family living skills;

communication skills;

stress management;

relationship support; or

comparable activity; and

intensive crisis or near crisis management including de-escalation interventions and
occasional physical restraints.

XN kWD

c. Direct and active intervention in assisting beneficiaries in the process of being involved in
and maintaining in naturally occurring community support systems and supporting the
development of personal resources (assets, protective factors, etc).

*Note: Periodic services may not be used to augment residential services.

Therapeutic Relationship and Interventions

This treatment provides all Family Type Residential Treatment Level I elements plus provision of
a more intensive corrective relationship in which therapeutic interactions are dominant. Focus is
broadened to include assisting the beneficiary in improving relationships at school, work or other
community settings.

Structure of Daily Living
Daily living is structured to provide all elements of Family/Program Type Residential Treatment
Level I with a higher level of structure and supervision.

Cognitive and Behavioral Skill Acquisition
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Treatment provides all Family/Program Type Residential Treatment Level I elements with a
complete emphasis on individualized interventions for specific skill acquisition that enable the
beneficiary to achieve or maintain the highest level of independent functioning.

Service Type
Residential Treatment Level 11 is a 24-hour service.

Family Type: This service is licensed under the Division of Social Services 131-D family setting
homes.

Program Type: This service is licensed under the Division of Health Service Regulation 122-C for
residential treatment.

Resiliency/Environmental Intervention
This service is to support the youth in gaining the skills necessary to step-down to lower level of
care.

Service Delivery Setting
Family type and Group home

Medical Necessity

In addition to meeting Family Type Residential Treatment Level I medical necessity criteria, the
beneficiary is eligible for this service when:

Medically stable but may need some intervention to comply with medical treatment.
AND

The beneficiary’s identified needs cannot be met with Family Type Residential Treatment Level I
services.

AND

The beneficiary is experiencing any one of the following (may be related to the presence of

moderate to severe affective, cognitive or behavioral problems or intellectual/developmental

delays/disabilities):

a. Moderate to severe difficulty maintaining in the naturally available family or lower level
treatment setting as evidenced by, but not limited to:

severe conflict in the setting; OR

severely limited acceptance of behavioral expectations and other structure; OR

severely limited involvement in support; OR

impaired ability to form trusting relationships with caretakers; OR

A

limited ability to consider the effect of inappropriate personal conduct on others.

b. Frequent and severely disruptive verbal aggression or frequent and moderate property damage
or occasional, moderate aggression toward self or others.

¢. Moderate to severe functional problems in school or vocational setting or other community
setting as evidenced by:

1. failure in school or vocational setting; OR
2. frequent and disruptive behavioral problems in school or vocational setting; OR

3. frequent and disruptive difficulty in maintaining appropriate conduct in community
setting; OR

4. pervasive inability to accept age-appropriate direction and supervision, in significant
areas, from caretakers or family members.
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d. Medication administration and monitoring have alleviated some symptoms, but other
treatment interventions are needed to control moderate symptoms.

e. Limitations in ability to independently access or participate in other human services and
requires active support and supervision to stay involved in other services.
f. Deficits in ability to manage personal health, welfare, and safety without intense support and
supervision.
g. For beneficiaries identified with or at risk for inappropriate sexual behavior:
1.  atleast one (1) incident of inappropriate sexual behavior and the risk for offending/re-
offending is low to moderate; OR
2. low to moderate risk for sexual victimizing; OR
3. deficits that put the community at risk unless specifically treated for sexual aggression
problems.

4. A Sex Offender Specific Evaluation (SOSE shall be provided by a trained professional
and a level of risk shall be established (low, moderate, high) using the Risk Checklist for
Sexual Offenders, the Juvenile Sexual Offender Decision Criteria, and a Checklist for
Risk Assessment of Adolescent Sex Offenders.

E. Service Order Requirement

Service must be ordered by a primary care physician, psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist. All
service orders must be made prior to or on the day service is initiated.

F. Continuation/Utilization Service Review

The desired outcome or level of functioning has not been restored, improved or sustained over the
time frame outlined in the beneficiary’s service plan or the beneficiary continues to be at risk for
relapse based on history or the tenuous nature of the functional gains or any one of the following

apply:

a. The beneficiary has achieved initial service plan goals and additional goals are indicated.

b. Beneficiary is making satisfactory progress toward meeting goals.

c. A beneficiary is making some progress, but the service plan (specific interventions) needs to
be modified so that greater gains, which are consistent with the beneficiary’s pre-morbid
level of functioning, are possible or can be achieved.

d. The beneficiary is not making progress; the service plan must be modified to identify more
effective interventions.

e. Beneficiary is regressing; the service plan must be modified to identify more effective
interventions.

AND

The statewide vendor authorizes admission and conducts concurrent utilization reviews.
Utilization review must be conducted a minimum of every 30 days and documented in the service
record.

G. Discharge Criteria
The beneficiary shall be discharged from this level of care if any one of the following is true:

a. The level of functioning has improved with respect to the goals outlined in the service plan
and the beneficiary can reasonably be expected to maintain these gains at a lower level of
treatment.
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OR
b. The beneficiary no longer benefits from service as evidenced by absence of progress toward
service plan goals and more appropriate service(s) is available.
OR
¢. Discharge or step-down services can be considered when in a less restrictive environment, the
safety of the beneficiary around sexual behavior, and the safety of the community can
reasonably be assured.
*Note: Any denial, reduction, suspension or termination of services requires notification to the
beneficiary or legal guardian about their appeal rights.

Service Maintenance Criteria

If the beneficiary is functioning effectively at this level of treatment and discharge would
otherwise be indicated, this level of service shall be maintained when it can be reasonably
anticipated that regression is likely to occur if the service were to be withdrawn. This decision
should be based on at least one of the following:

a. There is a past history of regression in the absence of residential treatment or a lower level of
residential treatment.

b. There are current indications that the beneficiary requires this residential service to maintain
level of functioning as evidenced by difficulties experienced on therapeutic visits or stays in a
non-treatment residential setting or in a lower level of residential treatment.

c¢. In the event there are epidemiologically sound expectations that symptoms will persist and that
ongoing treatment interventions are needed to sustain functional gains, the presence of a DSM-
5, or any subsequent editions of this reference material, diagnosis would necessitate a
disability management approach.

*Note: Any denial, reduction, suspension or termination of services requires notification to the

beneficiary or legal guardian about their appeal rights

Provider Requirement and Supervision—Staffing

Family Type
This treatment may be provided in a natural family setting with one or two surrogate family

members providing services to one or two beneficiaries per home.

Program Type
a. Treatment is provided in a structured program setting with qualified staff.

b. Staff is present and available at all times of the day.
c. A minimum of one staff is required per four beneficiaries at all times.

Provider Requirements—Family Type

The provider must follow the minimum requirements in 131D rules.
Provider Requirements—Program Type

The provider must follow minimum requirements in 122C rules, including:

a. Skills and competencies of this service provider must be at a level that offers
psychoeducational and relational support, behavioral modeling of interventions, and
supervision. These preplanned, therapeutically structured interventions occur as required and
outlined in the beneficiary’s service plan.

19




NC Medicaid Medicaid
Residential Treatment Services Clinical Coverage Policy No.: 8D-2

Amended Date: April 1, 2023

23L12

b.

Must meet requirements established by state personnel system or equivalent for job
classifications. Supervision provided by a qualified professional as stated in 10A NCAC
27G.0104 rules regarding Professionals and Paraprofessionals.
Sex Offender Specific Service Provision: In addition to the above, when the beneficiary
requires sex offender specific treatment, as outlined in their treatment plan, special training of
the caregiver is required in all aspects of sex offender specific treatment. Implementation of
therapeutic gains is to be the goal of the placement setting.

AND

Supervision is provided by a qualified professional with sex offender-specific treatment expertise
and is available for a total of at least 60 minutes per week. On-call and back-up plan with a
qualified professional is also available.

Documentation Requirements

The minimum documentation standard includes a daily contact log with description of staff’s
interventions and activities on the standardized forms. The documentation of interventions and
activities is directly related to:

eao o

identified needs,

preferences or choices,

specific goals, services, and interventions, AND

frequency of the service, which assists in restoring, improving or maintaining, the
beneficiary’s level of functioning.

Documentation of critical events, significant events or changes in status in the course of
treatment shall be evidenced in the beneficiary’s medical record as appropriate.
Documentation includes the specific goals of sex offender treatment as supported and carried
out through the therapeutic milieu and interventions outlined in the service plan.

Family/Program Residential Treatment Services

For Medicaid, the Family/Program Residential Treatment Services is a service targeted to children
under age 21, which offers a moderate to high structured and supervised environment in a family
or program type setting, excluding room and board.
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This service provides the following activities under its core program:

YES NO
Direct staff support/supervision for person- | Activities provided by Medicaid funded
directed and managed activities in all residential programs: acute hospitalization, ICF-
identified need areas: financial, health, self- | MR, rehabilitation facilities, and nursing
help, vocational, educational, social, and facilities for medically fragile children, etc.
medical, etc.
Direct assistance with adaptive skills Child care facilities which cannot meet mental
training in all functional domains. health licensure and standards.
Mentoring. Foster care.
Behavioral interventions for mildly Run-away shelters.
disruptive behaviors: redirection,
token/level systems, contracts, structured Respite providers.
behavior programming, protective devices,
and de-escalation techniques, etc. Summer recreation camps.
Direct assistance with community
integration activities. Periodic services may not be used to augment
Interventions that support modeling, residential services.
positive reinforcement, redirection,
guidance, etc. to the beneficiary.
Direct assistance with psychoeducational
activities including the development and
maintenance of daily living skills, anger
management, social skills, family living
skills, communication skills, and stress
management, etc.
Structured interventions in all identified
need areas.
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Attachment D: Residential Treatment—Level 111

Residential Treatment Level III service is responsive to the need for intensive, active therapeutic
intervention, which requires a staff secure treatment setting in order to be successfully implemented. This
setting has a higher level of consultative and direct service from psychologists, psychiatrists, medical
professionals, etc.

Staff are awake during sleep hours and supervision is continuous.
This service includes all Family/Program Residential Treatment elements and the following activities:

a. Individualized, intensive, and constant supervision and structure of daily living designed to
minimize the occurrence of behavior related to functional deficits, to ensure safety and contain out-
of-control behaviors including intensive and frequent crisis management with or without physical
restraint or to maintain optimum level of functioning.

b. Includes active efforts to contain and actively confront inappropriate behaviors and assist
beneficiaries in unlearning maladaptive behaviors. Includes relationship support to assist the
beneficiary in managing the stress and discomfort associated with the process of change and
maintenance of gains achieved earlier and specifically planned and implemented therapeutically
focused interactions designed to assist the beneficiary in correcting various patterns of grossly
inappropriate interpersonal behavior, as needed. Additionally, providers require significant skill in
maintaining positive relationships in interpersonal dynamics, which typically provoke rejection,
hostility, anger and avoidance.

Treatment is provided in a structured program setting and staff is present and available at all times of the
day, including overnight awake. A minimum of one staff is required per four beneficiaries at all times.
Additionally, consultative and treatment services at a qualified professional level shall be provided four
hours per child per week. This staff time may be contributed by a variety of individuals. For example, a
social worker may conduct group treatment or activity; a psychologist may consult on behavioral
management; or, a psychiatrist may provide evaluation and treatment services. These services must be
provided at the facility site. Group therapy or activity time may be included as total time per beneficiary
(i.e., if there are six members in a group for 90 minutes, this may be counted as 90 minutes per
beneficiary).

*Note: Periodic services may not be used to augment residential services.
A. Therapeutic Relationship

This service provides all Family/Program Residential Treatment Level 11 elements plus the
relationship, which is structured to remain therapeutically positive in response to grossly
inappropriate and provocative interpersonal behaviors including verbal and some physical
aggression.

B. Structure of Daily Living

Daily living is structured to provide all elements of Family/Program Residential Treatment Level
II plus intensified structure, supervision, and containment of frequent and highly inappropriate
behavior. This setting is typically defined as being "staff secure."

C. Cognitive/Behavioral Skill Acquisition

Treatment provides all Family/Program Residential Treatment Level Il elements plus active
"unlearning" of grossly inappropriate behaviors with intensive skill acquisition. Includes
specialized, on site interventions from qualified professionals.

Service Type
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Residential Treatment Level 111 is a 24-hour service. Licensed under 122-C.

Resiliency/Environmental Intervention
This service is to support the youth in gaining the skills necessary to step down to a lower level of
care.

Service Delivery Setting
Program/Group Home type.

D. Medical Necessity
The beneficiary is eligible for this service when:

Medically stable but may need significant intervention to comply with medical treatment.

AND
The beneficiary’s identified needs cannot be met with Family/Program Residential Treatment
service.

AND

The beneficiary is experiencing any one of the following (may be related to the presence of severe
affective, cognitive or behavioral problems or intellectual/developmental delays/disabilities):

a. Severe difficulty maintaining in the naturally available family setting or lower-level treatment
setting as evidenced by, but not limited to:

1. frequent and severe conflict in the setting, OR

2. frequently and severely limited acceptance of behavioral expectations and other structure,
OR

3. frequently and severely limited involvement in support or impaired ability to form
trusting relationships with caretakers, OR

4. apervasive and severe inability to form trusting relationships with caretakers or family
members, OR

5. aninability to consider the effect of inappropriate personal conduct on others.

b. Frequent physical aggression including severe property damage or moderate to severe
aggression toward self or others.
c. Severe functional problems in school or vocational setting or other community setting as
evidenced by:
1. failure in school or vocational setting because of frequent and severely disruptive
behavioral problems, OR
2. frequent and severely disruptive difficulty in maintaining appropriate conduct in
community settings, OR

3. severe and pervasive inability to accept age-appropriate direction and supervision from
caretakers or family members, coupled with involvement in potentially life-threatening,
high-risk behaviors.

d. Medication administration and monitoring have alleviated some symptoms, but other
treatment interventions are needed to control severe symptoms.

e. Significant limitations in ability to independently access or participate in other human services
and requires intensive, active support and supervision to stay involved in other services.

f. Significant deficits in ability to manage personal health, welfare, and safety without intense
support and supervision.

g. For beneficiaries identified with or at risk for inappropriate sexual behavior:
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1. The parent/caregiver is unable to provide the supervision of the sex offender required for
community safety.

2. Moderate to high-risk for re-offending.

3. Moderate to high-risk for sexually victimizing others.

4. Deficits that put the community at risk for victimization unless specifically treated for
sexual aggression problems.

5. A Sex Offender Specific Evaluation (SOSE) shall be provided by a trained professional
and a level of risk shall be established (low, moderate, high) using the Risk Checklist for
Sexual Offenders, the Juvenile Sexual Offender Decision Criteria, and a Checklist for Risk
Assessment of Adolescent Sex Offenders.

Service Order Requirement

Service must be ordered by a primary care physician, psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist. All
service orders must be made prior to or on the day service is initiated.

Continuation/Utilization Service Review

The desired outcome or level of functioning has not been restored, improved or sustained over the
time frame outlined in the beneficiary’s service plan or the beneficiary continues to be at risk for
relapse based on history or the tenuous nature of the functional gains or any one of the following
apply:

a. The beneficiary has achieved initial service plan goals and additional goals are indicated.

b. Beneficiary is making satisfactory progress toward meeting goals.

c. A beneficiary is making some progress, but the service plan (specific interventions) needs
to be modified so that greater gains, which are consistent with the beneficiary’s pre-morbid
level of functioning, are possible or can be achieved.

d. The beneficiary is not making progress; the service plan must be modified to identify more
effective interventions.

e. Beneficiary is regressing; the service plan must be modified to identify more effective
interventions.

AND
The statewide vendor authorizes admission and conducts concurrent utilization reviews.
Utilization review must be documented in the service record.

Discharge Criteria
The beneficiary shall be discharged from this level of care if any one of the following is true:

a. The level of functioning has improved with respect to the goals outlined in the service plan
and the beneficiary can reasonably be expected to maintain these gains at a lower level of
treatment.

OR

b. The beneficiary no longer benefits from service as evidenced by absence of progress toward
service plan goals and more appropriate service(s) is available.
OR
c. Discharge or step-down services can be considered when in a less restrictive environment, the
safety of the beneficiary around sexual behavior and the safety of the community can
reasonably be assured.
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*Note: Any denial, reduction, suspension or termination of services requires notification to the
beneficiary or legal guardian about their appeal rights.

Service Maintenance Criteria

If beneficiary is functioning effectively at this level of treatment and discharge would otherwise be
indicated, this level of service shall be maintained when it can be reasonably anticipated that
regression is likely to occur if the service were to be withdrawn. This decision should be based on
at least one of the following:

a. There is a past history of regression in the absence of residential treatment or a lower level of
residential treatment.

b. There are current indications that beneficiary requires this residential service to maintain level
of functioning as evidenced by difficulties experienced on therapeutic visits or stays in a non-
treatment residential setting or in a lower level of residential treatment.

c. Inthe event there are epidemiologically sound expectations that symptoms will persist and that
ongoing treatment interventions are needed to sustain functional gains, the presence of a DSM-
5, or any subsequent editions of this reference material, diagnosis would necessitate a
disability management approach.

*Note: Any denial, reduction, suspension or termination of services requires notification to the

beneficiary or legal guardian about their appeal rights.

Provider Requirement and Supervision
The minimum requirements are:

a high school diploma or GED, associate degree with one (1) year of experience, OR

a four-year degree in a human service field; OR

a combination of experience, skills, and competencies that is equivalent; PLUS

Skills and competencies of this service provider must be at a level that offers
psychoeducational and relational support, behavioral modeling of interventions, and
supervision. These preplanned, therapeutically structured interventions occur as required and
outlined in the beneficiary’s service plan.

e. Must meet requirements established by state personnel system or equivalent for job
classifications. Supervision provided by a qualified professional as stated in 10A NCAC
27G.0104 rules regarding professionals and paraprofessionals.

AND

f. Sex Offender Specific Service Provision: In addition to the above, when the beneficiary
requires sex offender specific treatment as outlined in their treatment plan, special training of
the caregiver is required in all aspects of sex offender specific treatment. Implementation of
therapeutic gains is to be the goal of the placement setting.

AND

g. Supervision provided by a qualified professional with sex offender-specific treatment expertise
is available per shift.
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Documentation Requirements

The minimum documentation standard is a full service note per shift on the standardized form. The
documentation of interventions and activities is directly related to the beneficiaries:

identified needs,
preferences or choices,

ao op

level of functioning.

specific goals, services, and interventions, and
frequency of the service which assists in restoring, improving or maintaining the beneficiary’s

e. Documentation of critical events, significant events or changes in status in the course of
treatment shall be evidenced in the beneficiary’s medical record as appropriate.

f.  Documentation includes the specific goals of sex offender treatment as supported and carried
out through the therapeutic milieu and interventions outlined in the service plan.

Residential Treatment—Level 111

For Medicaid, the Residential Treatment—High is a service targeted to children under age 21
which offers a highly structured and supervised environment in a program setting only, excluding

room and board.

This service provides the following activities under its core program:

YES

NO

Staff secure and structured therapeutic
environment designed to maximize the
opportunity to improve the beneficiary’s
level of functioning.

Activities provided by Medicaid funded
residential programs: acute hospitalization, ICF-
MR, rehabilitation facilities, and nursing
facilities for medically fragile children, etc.

Immediate staff support/supervision for
person directed and managed activities in all
identified need areas.

Mentoring.

Direct assistance with adaptive skills
training.

Behavioral interventions: programmatic
structure with specific interventions to
address the most complex behavioral or
substance use disorder treatment needs (e.g.,
house rules).

Directed/supervised community integration
activities.

Modeling, positive reinforcement,
redirection, de-escalation, guidance, etc.
through staff/individual/peer interactions.

Child care facilities which cannot meet mental
health licensure and standards.

Foster care.

Run-away shelters.
Respite providers.
Summer recreation camps.

Periodic services may not be used to augment
residential services.

Supervised recreational activities when used
as a strategy to meet clinical goals.
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YES NO
Directed/supervised psychoeducational
activities including the development and
maintenance of daily living, anger
management, social, family living,
communication, and stress management
skills, etc.

Consultation from psychiatrist/psychologist
on a monthly basis.

23L12 27




NC Medicaid Medicaid
Residential Treatment Services Clinical Coverage Policy No.: 8D-2
Amended Date: April 1, 2023

Attachment E: Residential Treatment—Level IV/Secure

A. Therapeutic Relationship

This service provides school, psychological and psychiatric consultation, nurse practitioner,
vocational training, recreational activity, and other relevant services in the context or residential
treatment. Typically, the treatment needs of clients at this level are so extreme that these activities
can only be undertaken in a therapeutic context. This service provides intensive focus in helping
clients acquire disability management skills. There are typically significantly increased on-site
interventions from qualified professionals including psychologists and physicians. These services
are conducted in a manner that is fully integrated into ongoing treatment.

B. Structure of Daily Living

Residential Treatment IV is provided in a structured program setting and staff is present and
available at all times or the day, including overnight awake. A minimum or two direct care staff is
required per six beneficiaries at all times. Additionally, consultative and treatment services at a
qualified professional level shall be provided no less than eight hours per child per week. Staffing
provisions apply as with Residential Treatment Level III.

C. Cognitive/Behavioral Skill Acquisition

The treatment needs of beneficiaries at this level are so extreme that these activities can only be
undertaken in a therapeutic context. This service provides intensive focus in helping beneficiaries
acquire disability management skills. There are typically significantly increased on-site
intervention from qualified professionals including psychologists and physicians. These services
are conducted in a manner that is fully integrated into ongoing treatment.

D. Program Type

Staff is awake during sleep hours and supervision is continuous. This service includes all
Residential Treatment—High Level Il elements plus the following activities:

a. Medically supervised secure treatment including physical restraints and containment in time-
out room. Locked and secure to ensure safety for beneficiaries who are involved in a wide
range of dangerous behaviors which are manageable outside of the hospital setting.

b. Continual and intensive interventions designed to assist the beneficiary in acquiring control
over acute behaviors.

c. This service is to support the youth in gaining the skills necessary to step down to a lower
level of care.

*Note. Periodic services may not be used to augment residential services.
E. Service Type/Setting

Residential Treatment Level IV is a 24-hour service. It is provided in a facility program type
setting.
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Medical Necessity
The beneficiary is eligible for this service when:

Beneficiary is medically stable but may need significant intervention to comply with medical
treatment.

AND
The beneficiary’s identified need cannot be met with Residential Treatment Level III service.

AND

The beneficiary is experiencing any one of the following (may be related to the presence of severe
affective, cognitive or behavioral problems or intellectual/developmental delays/disabilities):

a. Severe difficulty maintaining in the naturally available family setting or lower level of
treatment as evidenced by, but not limited to:

1. frequent and severe conflict in the setting; OR

2. frequently and severely limited acceptance of behavioral expectations and other structure;
OR

3. frequently and severely limited involvement in support or impaired ability to form trusting
relationships, with caretakers; OR

4. apervasive and severe inability to form trusting relationships with caretakers or family
members; OR

5. an inability to consider the effect of inappropriate personal conduct on others.

b. Frequent physical aggression including severe property damage or moderate to severe
aggression toward self or others.

c. Severe functional problems in school or vocational setting or other community setting as
evidenced by:

1. failure in school or vocational setting because of frequent and severely disruptive
behavioral problems in school or vocational setting; OR

2. frequent and severely disruptive difficulty in maintaining appropriate conduct in
community settings; OR

3. severe and pervasive inability to accept age - appropriate direction and supervision from
caretakers or family members couple with involvement in potentially life-threatening,
high-risk behaviors.

d. Medication administration and monitoring has alleviated some symptoms, but other treatment
interventions are needed to control sever symptoms.

e. Experiences significant limitations in ability to independently access or participate in other
human services and requires intensive, active support and supervision to stay involved in other
services.

f. Has significant deficits in ability to manage personal health, welfare, and safety without
intense support and supervision.

g. For beneficiaries identified with or at risk for inappropriate sexual behavior;

1. The parent/caregiver is unable to provide the supervision of the sex offender required for
community safety.
2. Moderate to high risk for re-offending.

98]

Moderate to high risk for sexually victimizing others.

4. Deficits that put the community at risk for victimization unless specifically treated for
sexual aggression problems.
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5. A Sex Offender Specific Evaluation (SOSE) shall be provided by a trained professional
and a level of risk shall be established (low, moderate, high) using the Risk Checklist for
Sexual Offenders, the Juvenile Sexual Offender Decision Criteria, and a Checklist for Risk
Assessment of Adolescent Sex Offenders.

Service Order Requirement

Service must be ordered by a primary care physician, psychiatrist or a licensed psychologist. All
service orders must be made prior to or on the day service is initiated, on the standardized service
order form.

Continuation/Utilization Service Review

The desired outcome or level of functioning has not been restored, improved or sustained over the
time frame outlined in the beneficiary’s service plan or the beneficiary continues to be at risk for
relapse based on history or the tenuous nature of the functional gains, or any one of the following
apply:

a. The beneficiary has achieved initial service plan goals and additional goals are indicated.

b. Beneficiary is making satisfactory progress toward meeting goals.

c. A beneficiary is making some progress, but the service plan (specific interventions) needs to
be modified so that greater gains, which are consistent with the beneficiary’s pre-morbid level
of functioning, are possible or can be achieved.

d. The beneficiary is not making progress; the service plan must be modified to identify more
effective interventions.

e. Beneficiary is regressing; the service plan must be modified to identify more effective
interventions.

AND
The statewide vendor authorizes admission and conducts concurrent utilization reviews.
Utilization review must be documented in the service record.

Discharge Criteria
The beneficiary shall be discharged from this level of care if any one of the following is true:

a. The level of functioning has improved with respect to the goals outlined in the service plan
and the beneficiary can reasonably be expected to maintain these gains at a lower level of
treatment.

OR

b. The beneficiary no longer benefits from service as evidenced by absence of progress toward

service plan goals and more appropriate service(s) is available.
OR

c. Discharge or step-down services can by considered when in a less restrictive environment the
safety of the beneficiary around sexual behavior and the safety of the community can
reasonably be assured.

*Note: Any denial, reduction, suspension or termination of services requires notification to the

beneficiary or legal guardian about their appeal rights.
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Service Maintenance Criteria

If beneficiary is functioning effectively at this level of treatment and discharge would otherwise be
indicated, this level of service shall be maintained when it can be reasonably anticipated that
regression is likely to occur if the service were to be withdrawn. This decision should be based on
at least one of the following:

a. There is a past history of regression in the absence of residential treatment or a lower level of
residential treatment.

b. There are current indications that the beneficiary requires this residential service to maintain
level of functioning as evidenced by difficulties experienced on therapeutic visits or stays in a
non-treatment residential setting or in a lower level of residential treatment.

c. In the event there are epidemiologically sound expectations that symptoms will persist and that
ongoing treatment interventions are needed to sustain functional gains, the presence of a DSM-
5, or any subsequent editions of this reference material, diagnosis would necessitate a
disability management approach.

*Note: Any denial, reduction, suspension or termination of services requires notification to the

beneficiary or legal guardian about their appeal rights.

Provider Requirement and Supervision
The minimum requirements are:

a high school diploma or GED, associate degree with one (1) year of experience, or

a four-year degree in a human service field, or

a combination of experience, skills, and competencies that is equivalent, plus:

Skills and competencies of this service provider must be at a level that includes structured

interventions in a contained setting to assist the beneficiary in acquiring control over acute

behaviors.

e. Sex Offender Specific Service Provision: In addition to the above, when the beneficiary
requires sex offender specific treatment, as outlined in their treatment plan, special training of
the caregiver is required in all aspects of sex offender specific treatment. Implementation of
therapeutic gains is the goal of the placement setting.

AND

Supervision provided by a Qualified Professional with sex offender specific expertise is on-site per

shift.
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Documentation Requirements

The minimum documentation standard is a full service note per shift on the standardized form. The
documentation of interventions and activities is directly related to the beneficiary’s:

identified needs,

preferences or choices,

specific goals, services, and interventions, and

frequency of the service which assists in restoring, improving or maintaining their level of
functioning.

e. Documentation of critical events, significant events or changes in status in the course of
treatment shall be evidenced in the beneficiary’s medical record as appropriate.

ao op
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f. Sex Offender Specific Service Provision: Documentation includes the specific goals of sex
offender treatment as supported and carried out through the therapeutic milieu and

interventions outlined in the service plan.

Residential Treatment—Secure Services

For Medicaid, the Residential Treatment—Secure is a service targeted to children under age 21,
which offers a physically secure, locked environment in a program setting only, excluding room

and board.

This service provides the following activities under its core program:

YES

NO

Medically supervised secure treatment
interventions, which may include time-out
room, passive restraints, etc.

Structured programming/intervention to assist
the beneficiary in acquiring control over acute
behaviors, verbal aggression, depression,
PTSD (post-traumatic stress disorder), etc.

Onsite consultation and supervision by
psychologist or psychiatrists.

Activities provided by Medicaid funded
residential programs: acute hospitalization,
ICF-MR, rehabilitation facilities, and nursing
facilities for medically fragile children, etc.

Childcare facilities which cannot meet mental
health licensure and standards.

Foster care.

Run-away shelters
Respite providers
Summer recreation camps

Periodic services may not be used to augment
residential services.

32




	1.0 Description of the Procedure, Product, or Service
	1.1 Definitions

	2.0 Eligibility Requirements
	2.1 Provisions
	2.1.1 General
	2.1.2 Specific

	2.2 Special Provisions
	2.2.1 EPSDT Special Provision: Exception to Policy Limitations for a Medicaid Beneficiary under 21 Years of Age


	3.0 When the Procedure, Product, or Service Is Covered
	3.1 General Criteria Covered
	3.2 Specific Criteria Covered
	3.2.1 Specific criteria covered by Medicaid
	3.2.2 Medicaid Additional Criteria Covered


	4.0 When the Procedure, Product, or Service Is Not Covered
	4.1 General Criteria Not Covered
	4.2 Specific Criteria Not Covered
	4.2.1 Specific Criteria Not Covered by Medicaid
	4.2.2 Medicaid Additional Criteria Not Covered


	5.0 Requirements for and Limitations on Coverage
	5.1 Prior Approval
	5.2 Prior Approval Requirements
	5.2.1 General
	5.2.2 Specific

	5.3 Additional Limitations or Requirements
	5.3.1 Therapeutic Leave


	6.0 Providers Eligible to Bill for the Procedure, Product, or Service
	6.1 Provider Qualifications and Occupational Licensing Entity Regulations
	6.2 Provider Certifications

	7.0 Additional Requirements
	7.1 Compliance
	7.2 Audits and Compliance Reviews
	7.3 Out of State Authorizations

	8.0 Policy Implementation/Revision Information
	Attachment A: Claims-Related Information
	A. Claim Type
	B. International Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems, Tenth Revisions, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) and Procedural Coding System (PCS)
	C. Code(s)
	D. Modifiers
	E. Billing Units
	F. Place of Service
	G. Co-payments
	H. Reimbursement

	Attachment B: Residential Treatment – Level I/Family Type
	A. Therapeutic Relationship
	B. Structure of Daily Living
	C. Cognitive/Behavioral Skill Acquisition
	D. Medical Necessity
	E. Service Order Requirement
	F. Continuation/Utilization Review
	G. Discharge Criteria
	H. Service Maintenance Criteria
	I. Provider Requirement and Supervision
	J. Documentation Requirements
	K. Family Type Residential Treatment Services—Level I

	Attachment C: Residential Treatment—Level II/Family/Program Type
	A. Program Type
	B. Family Type
	C. Program Type and Family Type Activities
	D. Medical Necessity
	E. Service Order Requirement
	F. Continuation/Utilization Service Review
	G. Discharge Criteria
	H. Service Maintenance Criteria
	I. Provider Requirements—Family Type
	J. Provider Requirements—Program Type
	K. Documentation Requirements
	L. Family/Program Residential Treatment Services

	Attachment D: Residential Treatment—Level III
	A. Therapeutic Relationship
	B. Structure of Daily Living
	C. Cognitive/Behavioral Skill Acquisition
	D. Medical Necessity
	E. Service Order Requirement
	F. Continuation/Utilization Service Review
	G. Discharge Criteria
	H. Service Maintenance Criteria
	I. Provider Requirement and Supervision
	J.  Documentation Requirements
	K. Residential Treatment—Level III

	Attachment E: Residential Treatment—Level IV/Secure
	A. Therapeutic Relationship
	B. Structure of Daily Living
	C. Cognitive/Behavioral Skill Acquisition
	D. Program Type
	E. Service Type/Setting
	F.  Medical Necessity
	G. Service Order Requirement
	H. Continuation/Utilization Service Review
	I. Discharge Criteria
	J.  Service Maintenance Criteria
	K. Provider Requirement and Supervision
	L. Documentation Requirements
	M. Residential Treatment—Secure Services


